As at 30 June 2008..... 1,713,212,824

As at 30 June 2009..... 1,715,894,324

As at 9 October 2009 ..... 1,992,336,183

Share Schemes

Shares under the Olam Employee Share Option Scheme

Olam has one share scheme for its directors and executives, namely the Olam Employee Share Option

Scheme.

As at 9 October 2009, the number of outstanding share options under the Olam Employee Share

Option Scheme was 101,630,466.

41

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2009 and as

adjusted to account for the issue of the Bonds, after deducting the commissions and estimated offering

expenses payable by the Issuer. This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial

statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2009

Audited

As adjusted

for the Firm

Bonds

As adjusted

for the Firm

Bonds and

the Optional

Bonds

(In S$’000)

Short-Term Borrowings (repayable within one year)

Short-term bank borrowings ..... 1,869,640 1,300,829 1,158,445

Current portion of finance leases..... — — —

Current portion of debt securities..... 128,005 128,005 128,005

Total short-term borrowings..... 1,997,645 1,428,834 1,286,450

Long-Term Borrowings (repayable after one year)

Bank borrowings ..... 1,008,312 1,008,312 1,008,312

Debt securities ..... — — —

Finance leases..... — — —

Convertible Bonds ..... 168,234 737,045 879,429

Total long-term borrowings ..... 1,176,546 1,745,357 1,887,741

Total Borrowings ..... 3,174,191 3,174,191 3,174,191

Total Equity

Issued and fully paid capital — 1,715,894,324 shares. . . . 708,586 708,586 708,586

Reserves ..... 337,260 337,260 337,260

Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Issuer . . . 1,045,846 1,045,846 1,045,846

Minority Interests ..... 46 46 46

Total Capitalisation ..... 1,045,892 1,045,892 1,045,892

Total Capitalisation and Indebtedness ..... 4,220,083 4,220,083 4,220,083

Notes:

(1) For illustrative purposes, the Group has assumed that the net proceeds from the issuance of the Firm Bonds of

U.S.$392,500,000 (assuming the issuance of the Optional Bonds pursuant to the exercise of the upsize option by the Joint

Lead Managers is not approved by shareholders of the Issuer) and the net proceeds from the issuance of the Firm Bonds

and the Optional Bonds of U.S.$490,750,000 (assuming the issuance of the Optional Bonds pursuant to the exercise of the

upsize option by the Joint Lead Managers is approved by the shareholders of the Issuer) will be fully utilised to repay